

立法會
Legislative Council

LC Paper No. CB(3) 382/11-12

Ref : CB(3)/B/S/2 (09-10)

Tel : 3919 3306

Date : 31 January 2012

From : Clerk to the Legislative Council

To : All Members of the Legislative Council

Council meeting of 8 February 2012

Adaptation of Laws (Military References) Bill 2010

Committee stage amendments

The Second Reading debate on the above Bill will be resumed at the Council meeting of 8 February 2012. Subject to the Bill receiving a Second Reading, the President has given permission for the Secretary for Security to move amendments to the Bill at its Committee stage.

2. As directed by the President, the amendments are attached for Members' consideration.

(Desmond LAM)
for Clerk to the Legislative Council

Encl.

ADAPTATION OF LAWS (MILITARY REFERENCES) BILL 2010

COMMITTEE STAGE

Amendments to be moved by the Secretary for Security

<u>Clause</u>	<u>Amendment Proposed</u>
5	By deleting the clause.
Schedule 1	(a) By deleting “[ss. 3 & 5]” and substituting “[s. 3]”. (b) By deleting the cross-heading before section 1. (c) By deleting section 1.
Schedule 1, section 8	By deleting “and used only on non-commercial service”.
Schedule 1, section 14	In the Chinese text, by deleting “正在執行職務” and substituting “在當值中”.
Schedule 1, section 20	In the Chinese text, by deleting “為在中國人民解放軍中服務的目 的” and substituting “因服役於中國人民解放軍”.
Schedule 1, section 45	In the Chinese text, by deleting “中服務” and substituting “服役”.
Schedule 1, section 60	By deleting subsection (1) and substituting – “(1) Section 29(2) of the Summary Offences Ordinance (Cap. 228) is amended, in paragraph (a) of the proviso, by repealing “Her Majesty’s naval forces” and

substituting “the naval forces of the Chinese People’s Liberation Army”.”.

Schedule 1,
section 65

In the Chinese text, by deleting “為在中國人民解放軍中服務的目
的” and substituting “因服役於中國人民解放軍”.

Schedule 1,
section 71(2)

By deleting “or the Hong Kong Garrison”.

Schedule 1,
section 119

In the proposed section 5(3)(b), by deleting “and is used only on
non-commercial service”.

Schedule 1,
section 128(3)

By deleting “or on behalf of”.

Schedule 1,
section 132

In the proposed section 3(1)(a), by deleting “and used only on
non-commercial service”.

Schedule 1,
section 135

By deleting “or on behalf of”.

Schedule 1,
section 137(1)

By deleting “competent authority” and substituting “Central
People’s Government”.

Schedule 1,
section 137(2)

By deleting “competent authority” and substituting “Central
People’s Government”.

Schedule 1,
section 137(3)(a)

By deleting “competent authority” and substituting “Central
People’s Government”.

